Jayco 1998 FP Lifter Systems

Lol ) ;
- w/Front Crank
D - MCALL EXCEPT FP

— 1998 Eogle Liffer System

o S
NEP .
.l‘ ‘I" Fr()r]f
g
S "g_ CORHER A 1O PULLEY ,d‘
== (10
10

OFS AALLPULLEY 2358 FROWITHE
FROHT OF ¥
THE FLOOR ——

Page; 1




12} Rernove the tape from around the cable sleeve on the eye bolt. Tighten the cable
to where the cable sieeve is just behind the eye holt.

e ——— =

13} Crimp the cable sleeve to hold the cable tight.

14} adjust the roof as needed. { Each corner within 1/4"-1/2" of each other }

NOTE:
Bel ; ¢ helahts f ;
Qwest fold downs.........48"

Eagle fold downs(low wall)...... 48"
Eagle foid downs{high wall)...... 42"
Heritage fold downs........... 46 1/2"

This measurment is made between the bottom of the roof and the
top of the box top molding.

3

— Measure each corner

hd

REV 4/14/00 DV




HOW TO MAKE AND INSTALL A LIFTER CABLE

1) Remove the access parels to expose the lifter system from the terminal blogk
where the cables hook to, all the way around to where the cable goes into the

flocr track.

2} Remuove the screw at the inward side of floor track.
O}vﬁ
\_.T_.

=
5]

3} Remove the [ifter spring from the fnward end where you just removed the scraw,
making sure you retrieve the lifter spring rivet that goes into the post end of the
spring. Rernove the drive siug from end of oid cable. Save for new cable.

4) Measure the old cable. Cut the new cable and add an estimated 1"-2" o allow
enough cabie to loop through and fasten to the eye boit.

5) Instail a cable sleeve, and an eye bolt on the cable, DO NOT CRIMP.

6} Mount eve baolt on the main cable terminal block making sure there is z nut
on both sides of terminal block (Doutble nutted). Tapeing the sleeve will help

hold the cable in the sleeve!

7} Route new cable the same way as the original was run. Placement of the cable
is important, 50 be sure to not put any twists while routing the cable.

8) After routing the cable through the floor track, install cable sleeve and crimp.
Make sure there is very litile cable sticking out of the sieeve hefore crimping.

i

9} Install drive slug back on the cable so the flat area on the slug is facing
the lifter spring.

10} Pulling slightly on the cable, apply some tension to the lifter cable t¢ keep the
cable in the correct corner of floor track. Install lifter spring back on the floor track.
Make sure that the drive rivet is instailed back on the lifter post end of spring.

11} After routing the lifter spring back in the floor track, push the lifter spring into
the floar track with the drive slug. Make sure the corner where the cabie is on the
drive slug is lined up with the corner where the puiley is mounted to the floor track,

Cable route needs to be in the same corner
as the pulley it routes through.




Sheett

—
Esewi L b Lot - o)[a‘f?D Sraable »

/ Fraal- Priyar; Tide Pu”ey .
- = Be?p,u Uif'nfd?
5 j ,E;’:J-_Jﬁ’r"lf}.-gl'gihr -

Re,-?r' ;Dmvc‘rs 5ide 0/5‘0??{

=
Poer .SJH }?f-ii“ C/J,A/t’ #Utb

Thr.{,u‘y}! Frc)/v/ﬂ Cray-/\jék




Eagle/Jay/Designer Lifter System Design

Lifter Post

Lifter ¢cable

Lifter Spring
Lifter Pulley

Floor track ————»

Drive Slug

1) The Dfter system on the Eagle, Jay and Heritage litter system s designed to push the
roof up, not pull it up. The design of pulling the roof up is seen on other manufacturers
of fold downs.

2) When someone cranks on the winch it in turns pulls on the 4 lifter cables. When the
cable moves it pulls the drive shug in the floor track.. This drive slug pushes the lifter
spring through the floor track and up into the lifter post. With this style of motion it is
easier to crank on the roof.

3) When someone cranks down the winch it relieves the tension on the cables. The weight
of the roof pushes down on the lifter posts and in turn the weight is transferred to the
lifter spring. The weight will now keep the tension on the drive slug and cabies and
allow the roof to lower.

4) When a cable breaks it will still allow the customer to still camp. The customer will
only need to help roof raise and lower. They will also need to support the corner where
the cable broke to level the roof and tighten the tent correctly.

Rev. 1&/6/00 DV




YOI BBH 1 wal96/21 /21 sy 1 T

- — e :
R s g@%ﬂ“\ms.wﬁ LLEZI00°N'T 13AIY QY3IH NOL NG
WUX o L T NMOHS 1oN Sluve | ®
Bac-—ad il & B PO I I LibE01 o) 310N
M3TA NO1 1D4HS NIM0oug
WILSAS LT 4 1w
o 1Ivid | Y
BSY0A iND3| Py

124800 N |

o P

CLEZI00 N ng
NS IA1yHg

EIEZI00'N'T SHIISINOLS .OF
s e S9E2100°N" 1 SNADQTIOY TIvh M0 .oy @
— =i
T ¥ALZI00° N" 1 SNADGT04 1WA HOTH ;g

doH HSNd ' oNIHdS

W315,5 1417 HLIM
0353HIYNG 51 ATHAASSY 1S0d W31 417 39v.s 2

\l OISHLOD N[ ATIBA3SSY 1S0e H314I7 39vis g .
11S1L00°N " | ATTENESSY 1SOd y3:1417 JIVLS ¥




| Jayco 1998 FP Lifter Systems

Ref Fla...

[ SR
- o

(ol s v s PR G I A

C#1

C#3
Ca#4

Part #

0011628
0011605
0083611
0082721
0084073
0065356
0084059
cogaTo
0083508
0084680
0083923
0011662
0091924
0130469
0083700
0012377
0085665
Q087212
0012364
0017414
0083427
Conves
0150306
0085072
0150468
0150467
0071510
0156152
0150304
0150474
0150478
0150471
0150470
0085011
0084675
0084680
0084677
0128145

Qption

Description

BOLT.EYE 1/4-20X4 (LIFTSYSTEM)

BOLT.HEX TAP 1/4-20X1-1/2 ZINC

BOLT,HEX TAP 1/4-20X3 ZINC ***NO LONGER AVAILABLE*** ***
BRACKET LIFTER POST 3-STAGE

CABLE ASSY RODF GREY VINYL 43

CABLE LIFTER SYSTEM 1/8"

COVER,POWER LIFT SWITCH W/O LOCK GBODZ

GASKET POWER LIFT HATCH DOOR

HARNESS RELAY POWER LFT SYSTEM

INSERT,BUNK SLIDE WHITE 12" **USE QU174 14*"

LOCK ASSY POWER ROOF SWITCH DOOR 00100 (HAS 751 KE.
MUT HEX ZINC WANASHER 1/4-20 FOR LIFTER SYS EYEBOLT ...
PLATE BACKER 3/4X2-5/& {FD)

PULLEY 1-1/2"2 PULLEY STEEL BEARING W/1-1/4"L BRACKET
RELAY SOLENOID 30AMP WITH NO MOUNTING BRACKET (NA
RIVET FOR A-43 PUSH ROD

SLEEVE ,CABLE 1/8" (ZINC PLATED COPPER) (SET=10)

SLUG DRIVE 7/8 TUBE

SPRING,PUSH ROD 57"

STRIP WHITE PLASTIC FOR CURVED CORNER TRACK 3/4X12
SWITCH TOGGLE ON/OFF/ON SCREW *““NO LONGER AVAILA .
WASHER,FLAT ZINC 174" (SET=10)

WINCH,POWER COMPONENTS REGULAR "*NO LONGER AV, .
TRACK.CURVED W/Q PULLEY 7/8" A-18.8

PULLEY WALL 1-1/2" 2 PULLEY STEEL BEARING W/3/4" BRAC...
PULLEY FLOOR 1-1/2" STEEL BEARING Wr2" BRACKET
LIFTER POST,3-STAGE 1934- (TOP STAGE COMES OUT 277
HANDLE CRANK FD WITH 11" TUBE

WINCH MANUAL REGULAR 3-3/4 W/CABLE ASSY A-120 REF#5..

Jom

EA
EA

TRACK FLOOR 1 PULLEY 48X7/8 REG STEFEL BEARING PULLEY EA
TRACK,FLOOR 2 PULLEY 48X7/8 REG STEEL BEARING PULLEY EA

TRACK CURVED W/RH PULLEY STEEL BEARING
TRACK,CURVED W/LH PULLEY STEEL BEARING
TRACK,FLOOR NO PULLEY 7/8X48 A-61

CABLELIFTER B0 WITH 1/8" CABLE

CABLE LIFTER 123-3/4 W/ 1/8" CABLE WAWELLDED EYEBROLT 4.
CABLE LIFTER 210-1/2 W/ 1/8" CABLE

CABLE LIFTER 281-1/4 W 1/8 CABLF

EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA
EA

ECN Serial# Range

Page: 2




¢

®

‘llem arpy By__ dn soano
3md oy

"du joo1 ayy upysnd

po1 ysad a1y sorow

32U §] 9jqes ay)
e oju1 “£afind & punore
pauay3n sy (y) yowm a3 sy
Ini1sg

POy ysnd

) 21qeD '
Yourm vy

W se isod 13))11 oy jsurede
‘@nid o sqind g1qesay, "8nyd {erour e 0y p
30 pua oy, |() pos ysad 1oy Q) sulejuOd Jey)) oqiy)
5303 9jquo ayy, (g) 21qe2 9y uo spnd 3

-
=
-
—
e
—
—
—

s HI!IIHIIIIﬂ!!lll!flllliﬂ%

MBUBYPS WAISAG Ja)r]

*J001 uo uRYy Auw
10 j80q Y4 dn yooa yuets 0y ydwaye 424N INOQLLOVD




o g
WITH CLED LIFT =

:

]

|

W ALY
EXCERPT BT
CXCEPT BI7, BT

o RoEv Lotation . 1 ONOTE:
MODEL S " b MEASUREMENT “A" 15 FIOM REAR OF o
m.ﬁmm\ 2 SIDEWALL TO CENTER OF pPuULLEY
[N 39 iiziE| G s T 2. MEASUREMENY “B" 15 FROM 10p OF — WITH BR
94-BL-DN.BSL 186 315 |9 FLOOR 1O CENTER OF 10P Pui gy HOLE
- .|| \.i g e — e SEReLad o o1 iy .
BT s aE [Taliza | 3 REAR WALL PULLEY OM Bl ONLY
Br__ _ _ _|e5. 9418 [1e sz 15 MOUNT ON FLLOOR 1N CORNER e
by _lso iz Q. 42 e I —
= 1o waLis T T T e g WALy T - e T el
| j4gn JRACK Wb PULLEYS [T fese LOOR THACK W/NO PULLEYS TiLEYIG b pit i rsna)
LI4BY FLOOR TRACK W/2 PULLEYS 55" FlUOR TRACK W/2 PULLEYS RO e 41 e A
2.{45" TLOOR TRACK W/ PULLEY |2 [sa° FLOOR TRACK Wi PULLEY T hEes 0,458 7.8,8,10 T
e i L L o TH - WY AN V7 R TTY L CABLE_ T i I T
2 JELOOR PULLEY (1 wenT) . T FLOOR PULLEY 777 7 — BS F LIFTER SYSTEM
AL PucLeY L weon) {77 wBT]]Z [wal P ey — & N ‘ ASSEMBL ¥
4 COANERS (2 %/PULLEY) LI W/BT) CORMNERS 2 w/Pui1ey) _B av o R o T
487" PusH Aong 85" PUSH Ropg 7 T RER e w0zr01007
4 [3_s1AGE PDSTS . 4 STAGE PosTs 0 T L T O




A v# 900D []
) E# 9100
¢ L# 81D

LS Jo Bu

‘LonngGingy
_ i0J pasn

# Q) amH
378¥0

| . A

m M, d31vH3do

j

! )

|

1Ados _mc_mo_uw__u
P _co.:m:._Ewmm._n
89 jouues pue QU ‘ookep
audoid 5 uoneuwLioju Siyy

d3lvy3do

(%2
318vo
Ad
ad1vH3do

(UdUIM JUOI) TIVM MOT




\ oo

oy 47 4 WS L5 FMOT 0y

Tyt A7 fOL el S, B
C oAtk TTES M0

LUOM [[09)5
paziueared
IPM [994M

AU o O LM LSS AT DL
27 A0 dal oy ,Th
SLTNn TTEM Hor H

o e
-

s9s1Rd
C

jep

=



